

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1692

KAREN DAVIDSON; DEBBIE FLITMAN; EUGENE PERRY;
SYLVIA WEBER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF RHODE ISLAND, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island*

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND**

Normand G. Benoit (#42903)
David J. Pellegrino (#1151403)
Robert K. Taylor (#92472)
PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN LLP
40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 861-8200
(401) 861-8210 FAX
ngb@psh.com
djp@psh.com
rkt@psh.com

*Counsel for Appellant City of
Cranston, Rhode Island*

DATED: August 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER IS SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW.....1

II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT APPORTIONMENT BASED ON TOTAL POPULATION.....2

III. CRANSTON’S APPORTIONMENT DATA IS ACCURATE6

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACT INTENSIVE NEXUS TEST IS A JUDICIAL QUAGMIRE THAT IMPROPERLY INTERFERES WITH THE POLITICAL PROCESS8

V. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	3, 9
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	3
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	1
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	1
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964).....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	2
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	11
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hartung v. Bradbury</i> , 332 Or. 570, 33 P.3d 972 (2001)	7
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	7
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Segrets, Inc. v. Gillman Knitwear Co., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 2901, 2902.....	1
------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2	3
-------------------------------	---

RHODE ISLAND SESSION BILL

2016 – S 2310	9
